where the weighted average discount rate of 2.2% was lower than the discount rate of 2.4% used under
the previous methodology resulting in an increase of $5,226 million in accrued benefit obligations.

32

Unfunded pension benefits

In the past, unfunded pension benefits were discounted using a streamed weighted average of
Government of Canada long-term bond rates, which was calculated based on a 20-year weighted
moving average of Government of Canada long-term bond rates projected over time. Unfunded pension
benefits are now discounted using actual yields that reflect the timing of the expected future cash flows.
This change represents a fundamental adjustment to the methodology used to select the discount rate
and, therefore, is considered a change in accounting policy which was applied on a retroactive basis. The
accrued benefit obligation for unfunded pension benefits is $198,000 million ($200,950 million in 2017)
compared to $164,983 million ($166,482 million in 2017) under the old discount rate methodology.

The effects of the restatement are as follows:

$ millions

 2017

 As
previously

reported

Effect of
change in

accounting
policy

As
restated

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
and Accumulated Deficit

Expenses—other expenses 85,986 4,064 90,050

Public debt charges 24,109 (2,877) 21,232

Total expenses 311,265 1,187 312,452

Annual deficit (17,770) (1,187) (18,957)

Accumulated deficit at beginning of year (615,986) (18,454) (634,440)

Accumulated deficit at end of year (631,899) (19,641) (651,540)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Pensions and other future benefits 245,374 19,641 265,015

Net debt (714,457) (19,641) (734,098)

Accumulated deficit (631,899) (19,641) (651,540)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Change in Net Debt

Net debt at beginning of year (693,751) (18,454) (712,205)
Annual deficit (17,770) (1,187) (18,957)
Net debt at end of year (714,457) (19,641) (734,098)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow

Annual deficit (17,770) (1,187) (18,957)
Adjustments to reconcile annual deficit to cash used by operating
activities (39) 1,187 1,148

Discount rates used to measure

Accrued benefit obligations 3.7% (1.5%) 2.2%

Benefit and interest expenses 4.4% (2.5%) 1.9%

Annual Financial Report 2017–18 33

4. Source of Budget Amounts

The budget amounts included in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and
Accumulated Deficit and the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Change in Net Debt are derived
from the amounts that were budgeted for 2018 in the March 2017 Budget Plan (Budget 2017). To
enhance comparability with actual 2018 results, Budget 2017 amounts have been restated to reflect the